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BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC 1, SOUTH FERRIBY AND HORKSTOW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The Director of Places authorised the making of the order on 16 
February 2016 for the reasons set out in his report (see Appendix 1). It 
can be seen from this that the route in question is Middlegate Lane 
between the A1077 at South Ferriby and Horkstow Road, Horkstow. 
The council published notice on 28 July 2016 and three adjacent 
landowners objected (see Appendix 2).   

 
2.2 The purpose of the order is to record a byway open to all traffic that 

evidence shows already exists (see Appendix 3). The route is, for 
example, part of the Viking Way long-distance path and has been since 
this first opened in 1976. It is also on the list of streets, the public 
record of highways maintainable at the public expense. The objectors, 
on the other hand, have reacted as if we were creating a byway open 
to all traffic from scratch. They have concerns that include vandalism 
and fly-tipping. But while such considerations are regrettable, they are 
irrelevant in terms of whether the order should be confirmed. One of 
the objectors has in particular queried the order route’s status and its 
width in Horkstow. He has previously asserted that the order route is in 
fact a bridleway of a width of four feet six inches. But his evidence does 
not bear this out. Furthermore, the order route in South Ferriby was set 
out under the inclosure award as a way for all traffic forty feet wide. It 
was called Caistor Road, presumably because that is where it 
eventually went. It would have been unlikely to turn into a bridleway at 
the Horkstow parish boundary. This is especially so if this was too 
narrow even for a horse to use, which a width of four feet six inches, for 
example, would be. And the rest of Middlegate Lane other than the 
order route is a tarmacked carriageway.            
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1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To decide what stance to adopt when referring “Definitive Map 
Modification (Byway Open to All Traffic 1, South Ferriby and 
Horkstow) 2016(1)” to the Secretary of State for the Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs for determination. 

 
 



 

2.3 The objector has since said though that he might recognise a width of 
five metres. This would be on the basis that the order route in Horkstow 
was a field-edge byway open to all traffic in an agricultural enclosure. 
Under the Highways Act 1980, five metres would be the maximum 
width in the absence of evidence to the contrary. The width in this 
instance is supposed to apply where the highway is threatened by 
interference such as from say ploughing or cropping. But it could be 
suggested to the Secretary of State that she take this scenario into 
account. She could then elect to modify the order accordingly should 
she see fit.       

 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 To recommend that the Secretary of State either confirm or not confirm 
the order, and if the former, without modification or with modification.   

 
  
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1 The order must be referred to the Secretary of State. Not referring the 
order is not an option. The Secretary of State’s expectation is that the 
order-making authority will support the order it has made. For the 
order-making authority not to support its order, normally new evidence 
will have come to light since the order’s making. Moreover, this will be 
of a quality that would have persuaded the order-making authority not 
to have proceeded had it had this evidence at the outset. In this 
instance, no such evidence has emerged.    

 
4.2 Officers have given full consideration to the objectors’ points of 

objection. Having done so, they are of the opinion that the order should 
either be confirmed as made or confirmed subject to the Horkstow 
length having a width of five metres.     

 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCIAL, STAFFING) 
  
 5.1 Financial 
  

5.1.1 The Secretary of State will determine the order using written 
representations, a hearing or an inquiry. The cost should 
therefore be negligible. Only if there were to be an inquiry, one 
or more of the objectors engaged a barrister and we responded 
in kind might the costs rise significantly. In this worst-case 
scenario, costs could then be in the region of £5,000 to £10,000.  

 
 5.2 Staffing 
 



 

5.2.1 The Environment Team will use their existing staff. Should there 
be an inquiry, they would probably ask Legal Services for 
assistance.    

 
 
6. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 
 6.1 Not applicable.  
  
  
7. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 

7.1 When we advertised the making of the order, we also consulted the 
Brigg and Wolds ward members, South Ferriby Parish Council, 
Horkstow Parish Meeting, user groups, farming bodies and statutory 
undertakers.  

  
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1 It is recommended that we ask the Secretary of State to confirm the 
order without modification; but that we ask too that she consider the 
Horkstow length as having a width of five metres if she feels the current 
8.5 metres is unsupportable.    
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And rew Jackson
.,....o......,... sa~~~irors .................

FIRST CLASS
Mr C Wilkinson
North Lincolnshire Council
Pitwood House
Ashby Road
Scunthorpe
DN16 1AB

Dear Mr Wilkinson

Our Ref: NGD/ce/12836/16

Your Ref:

Date: 4 August 2Q16

BY EMAIL AND POST
Colin.wilkinson(a~northlincs.gov.uk

Re: Definitive Map Modification (Byway Open to all Traffic 1, South Ferriby and Horkstow)
Order 2016(1)

We write further to your letter of 27 July 2016.

Please note that we act for the trustees of the Clifford Nicholson No. 1 Settlement and also L.F.C.
Horkstow Limited and we would be obliged if you would direct all future correspondence to
ourselves.

For the avoidance of doubt, our clients object to the Definitive Map Modification Order in question.
Their objections are detailed in our letter of 22 July 2016 with enclosures which we understand you
have received. If you have not received it, please confirm and we will send you another copy.

You will note that our clients objections are discreet. Their objections are not to the fact of the
route itself but the width.

Our clients had thought you had understood their concerns and you were intending to change the
proposed Order but this appears not to be the case. An 8.5 metre width is unjustifiable in the
circumstances and we would very much like to meet you on site to explain our clients position in
more detail if this is not accepted by you.

Please confirm whether our client's position regarding the width of the route and its suggestion of
Kent Carriage Gaps are accepted?

If they are not accepted, we would also like to consider the evidence in support of the application
for the modification in question and in the circumstances we would be grateful if you could forward
us a copy of the application and the evidence in support. On receipt of this we will consider it with
our clients and then contact you again to arrange an appointment on site to consider the
modification in more detail.

Marina Court, Castle Street, Hull, HU1 1TJ, England
T: +44 (0)1482 325 242 '; F: +44 (0)1482 212 974 ~ DX 11,920 HULL www.andrewjackson.co.uk

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors RegWation Authority. SNA No 51781, a ]ist of Partners' names is available for inspection at nur offices









































































Enquiries to: C T Wilkinson 
Telephone: 01724 297000 
Email: colin.wilkinson@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
Your Ref: NGD/JW/12836/16 
Our Ref: CTW/43/1 
 
13 September 2016  
 
 
Mr N Dean 
Andrew Jackson Solicitors 
Marina Court 
Castle Street 
Hull 
HU1 1TJ 
 
 
Dear Mr Dean  
 

“Definitive Map Modification (Byway Open to All Traffic 1, South Ferriby and Horkstow) 
Order 2016(1)” 

 
I refer to your letter of objection to the above order dated 4 August 2016 and your previous letter 
and submissions dated 22 July 2016, which set forth the grounds for that objection in greater 
detail.  
 
The objection states that it relates to the width only and not the order per se. If the order has to be 
referred to the Secretary of State, therefore, it will be referred on that basis.  
 
But the objection also asks if a Kent Carriage Gap could be sited along the route. This, however, 
would not be possible if the order were to be confirmed as a byway open to all traffic because it 
would impede legitimate traffic. The appropriate juncture at which to discuss any such measures 
would be after the order’s confirmation (with such considerations being, of course, irrelevant to the 
current order’s purpose of establishing whether the definitive map needs modifying to the extent it 
seeks to do).    
 
With respect to paragraph two of your letter of 22 July 2016, I hope I can allay your clients’ 
misgivings, in that respect at least, by pointing out that if confirmed the modification order would 
create nothing. Its purpose is to bring the definitive map up to date by rectifying what we believe is 
an omission in the public record – that is, the adding of a byway open to all traffic that already 
exists. We have a duty to keep the definitive map under continuous review and this is the 
modification order’s sole purpose.  
 
The order route already appears on North Lincolnshire Council’s list of streets, the statutory record 
of highways maintainable at the public expense that the authority also have a duty to keep 
corrected up to date. The maps that accompany that list include the area that you describe as the 
thinly wooded margin. Moreover, Lindsey County Council, highway authority 1929 to 1974, also 
included the order route on their map of county roads. It is inconceivable that a county road – the 
term is now defunct, but related to carriageways maintainable by the highway authority; moreover, 
Planning Inspectorate advice states that it carries some inference that the public may use such a 
highway with vehicles – would have been but four feet six inches wide. Indeed the map from 1971 
that Mr Rowles has provided showing proposed tree planting along Middlegate Lane described it 
thus: “Horkstow to South Ferriby U/C [i.e. unclassified] road”.  
 
Now the order has been made, only the Secretary of State is empowered to modify it, and even 
then only within certain parameters. Furthermore, she would need to be persuaded that on the 
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balance of probability the currently prescribed width was incorrect. It is, however, possible for North 
Lincolnshire Council, as the order-making authority, to recommend that the width be so modified 
when the referral is made. First though it would be necessary to persuade us that such a 
modification is required. But if your clients are adamant that the order route within Horkstow is only 
four feet six inches broad, then unfortunately there is nothing to discuss. This is not quite 1.4 
metres and narrower than many footpaths, let alone a putative byway open to all traffic.  
 
Your commentary on page two of your letter of 22 July 2016 with respect to “Map of South Ferriby 
After Enclosure” states in effect that the order simply continues the South Ferriby awarded width 
into Horkstow. That, however, is incorrect. The awarded width in South Ferriby is forty feet and 
therefore 12.2 metres, which the order prescribes accordingly.  
 
I agree that the evidence suggests that the order width in South Ferriby is greater than that in 
Horkstow. But I should be interested to know how your clients deduced their very precise four-foot-
six assertion. The copy of the tithe map you tender in evidence, for example, shows the order route 
in Horkstow as being, if anything, even wider than the continuation of Middlegate Lane south of 
Point C on the order map along what is nowadays a tarmacked minor road. In Attorney-General v 
Benyon [1970] 1 Ch 1 it was stated that a tithe map can be admissible evidence for determining 
the physical boundary of a road and the legal maxim in this respect is “once a highway, always a 
highway” (in which case the depiction in 1840 could trump later depictions). Moreover, the South 
Ferriby inclosure award describes Caistor Road’s continuation as being “a public road on the edge 
of the Hill in the Lordship of Horkstow”. Yet no public road at that time was only four feet six inches 
wide as reference to any inclosure act will evince. It is simply not credible that when the award was 
enrolled the public road leading out of South Ferriby to Caistor reduced from a breadth of forty feet 
to little more than four at the parish boundary. It can be noted too that the historical Ordnance 
Survey maps you submit depict the order route in Horkstow with a solid line along its western flank. 
This is because it was situated along the edge of enclosure 50 on the 1906 map and therefore 
included the area where the small trees are today. The solid line will be the boundary of the 
enclosure to the west of the trees at the top of the bank (i.e. the edge of the hill). You can also see 
how this solid line is mapped as being directly opposite the hedgerow that forms the western flank 
of Middlegate Lane’s continuation south of the order route. If the order route in Horkstow did not 
include the area where the trees have been planted, it would be shown by parallel pecked lines 
(i.e. denoting no physical boundary either side of it).  
 
I should be pleased to accept your offer to meet to discuss the order width in Horkstow in more 
detail – but only if your clients are prepared to consider the evidence objectively. With that in mind, 
I look forward to hearing from you again soon.              
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Colin Wilkinson 
Senior Public Rights of Way Officer 
Environment Team 
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